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LAw OFFICES

P10SA HIXSON & REILLY P.C.

ONE WINDSOR PLAZA, SUITE 101
7535 WINDSOR DRIVE
ALLENTOWN, PA 18195-1014

(610) 530-7500 -

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

NATIONAL PENN BANK,

Plaintiff No. ([ 956% CcO

VS.

GARY L. KEPHART
Defendant

Replevin Action

N’ N N N’ N’ N’ N

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION
WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE
SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY -
ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR
OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED
THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO, THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT
FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY
OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE
MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT'I'O'"*YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
DAVID S. MEHOLICK
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD PA 16830

PIOSA, HIXSON & REILLY, P.C.

FILED

By "R SA il

JUN 18 2001 Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
Willlam A, Shaw Attorney I. D. No. 41668 ;|

Prothonotary
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P10SA HiIXSON & REILLY P.C.
ONE WINDSOR PLAZA, SUITE 101
7535 WIND50R DRIVE
ALLENTOWN, PA 18195-1014
{610) 530-7500

NATIONAL PENN BANK,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

Plaintiff No.

VS.

GARY L. KEPHART
Defendant

Replevin Action

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

And now, comes the Plaintiff, National Penn Bank, by and through its attorneys,
Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., and Thomas A. Capehart, Esquire, and in support of the within causes. of
action avers as follows: |

1. Plaintiff, National Penn Bank {*“Bank”) is a Pennsylvania banking corporation
with an office located at Philadelphia and Reading Avenues, Boyertown, Pennsylvania, 19512.

2. Defendant, Gary L. Kephart, is an adult individual residing at RD 1 Boﬁ 178,

Flegial Road Ext., Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA 16830.

COUNT I - REPLEVIN
3. The Defendant is the owner of a 1996 Fleetwood Mobile Home, Vehicle
Identification Number VAFLT19A44129SB13 which is located at RD 1 Box 178, Flegial Road
Ext., Clearfield, Clearfield County, PA 16830.

4. The approximate value of the mobile home is Eighteen Thousand One Hundred

Twelve Dollars ($18,112.00).
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5. On November 12, 1996, the Defendant purchased the mobile home pursuant to a

Mobile Home Installment Sales Contract without Real Estate (the “Contract™). A true and

“correct copy of the Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by

reference.
6. The Contract was assigned to the Bank at the time of salg and, as such, the Bank

is a secured creditor under the terms of the Contract, which fact is further evidenced by the

certificate of title to the mobile home, specifically identifying the Bank as a secured lien holder.

A true and correct copy of such title is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein
by reference.

7. The Defendant executed and deli\;ered the Contract to the Bank, or authorized,
acquiesced and consented to the assignment of the Contract to the Bank, as collateral security -
for the payment of Defendant obligations to make payments toward the Contract under which
Defendant agreed to pay the Bank One Hundred Eighty (180) monthly installments of Two
Hundred Thirty-seven Dollars and Séventy-two Cents ($237.72) beginning December 25, 1996.

8. Defendant has defaulted under the terms of the Contract by failing to pay the
Bank mohthly installments since November 25, 2000, and 1999 Real Estate Taxes.

9. Since November 2000 the Defendant has made payments to the Bank, however,
he has failed to fully reinstate the default under the terms of the Contract.

10. Given Defendant’s default under the Contract, on or about December 26, 2000,
the Bank sent a Notice of Intention to Commence Legal Action and Repossess Mobile Home to

the Defendants by certified mail informing the Defendant of the default and the Defendant’s
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rights and obligations to the Bank. A true and correct copy of such notice is attached hereto as
Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein by reference.
11. A copy of the Verification Notice pursuant to the Fair Debt Collection Practices

Act, 15 U.S.C. Section 1692, is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “D”, and incorporated

herein.

12. The Defendant has failed, refused and neglected to cure the above-referenced

“default, despite receipt of the Bank’s Notice of Intention to Commence Legal Action and

Repossess Mobile Home.
13. Inaccordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract, upon Defendant’s
default thereunder, the Bank has ‘accelerated the indebtedness of the Defendant to the Bank.
14.  Pursuant to the Contract, Defendant agreed to pay all amounts which became
due under the terms of the Contract, the costs of suit, and reasonable attorney’s fees, as well as
costs of repossessing, storing, repairing, preparing for sale and selling the vehicle.

15. Based on the Defendant’s fault as above described, Defendant is liable to the ‘

Bank as follows:
Principal Amount Due $17,900.57
Interest to 6/13/01 380.25
Late Fees Due 42.50

TOTAL $18.323.32
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, National Penn Bank, respectfully requests that judgment be
entered in its favor and against the Defendant, Gary L. Kephaft, in replevin for possession and
delivery of the Mobile Home; plus interest, reasonable attorney’s fees, costs, and costs of

collection and any and all other relief which the Court deems just and appropriate.




LAW OFFICES

PlosA HIXSON & REILLY P.C.

ONE WINDSOR PLAZA, SUITE 101
7535 WINGSOR DRIVE
ALLENTOWN, PA 18195-1014
(610) 530-7500

COUNT II - BREACH OF CONTRACT

16.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference Paragraphs No. 1 through No. 14 as though

the same were fully set forth herein.

17. Defendant is in default under the terms of the Contract due to the Defendant’s

failure to make monthly installment payments since November 25, 2000.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, National Penn Bank, demands judgment in its favor and

against the Defendant, Gary L. Kephart, in the amount of $18,323.32 plus per diem interest at

$5.64 a day from June 13, 2001 until the debt is satisfied, reasonable attorneys fees, costs and

costs of collection as set forth in the Contract.

PIOSA, HIXSON & REILLY, P.C.

Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esquire
Attorney for National Penn Bank
Attorney 1.D. No. 41668

One Windsor Plaza, Suite 101
7535 Windsor Drive

Allentown, PA 18195-1014

— 2

Thomas A. Caphart, Egduire
Attorney for Nationdl Penn Bank
Attorney I1.D. No. 57440




VERIFICATION

I, JOSEPH P. ANDREWS, state that I am a Vice President of National Penn
Bank, Plaintiff in the within action, and as such, I am authorized to make this
Verification on behalf of the said National Penn Bank, and verify that the statements
made in the foregoing document are true and correct. I understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

/Mﬁ

h P. Andrews

Dated: (:‘7/'/(1/0(
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ME INSTALLMENT SALE GONTRACT WITHOUT REAL ESTATE pates __NOVEMBER 12 1996 Account
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g
- - Al
-ouENTAGE RATE

The cost of your credit as
a yeaily rate.

Amount Financed

The amount of credit provided
to you or on your behalf,

FINANCE
CHARGE

The dollar amount the
credit will cost you.

11.499 4 $ 20,266.00

$22,523.60

Total of Payments
The amount you will have paid after you
have made all scheduled payments.

Total-Sale Price _
The total cost of your purchase on
credit, including your downpaymenl

os_2,600.00

$42,789.60 5.

22,100.00

Your Paymeat Schedule will be;

Security: You are giving a security interest in the mobile home being purchased.

Prepayment: 1l you pay olf early, you will not have to pay a penaty.

penalties,

No. of Payments | Amount of Payments | When Payments Are Due
180 $.237.72 Monthly, beginning DECEMBER 25 .1996
s
Filing Fees: §

Late Charge: I a payment is late, you will be charged 2% of the portion of the payment which is late (or each month, or part of a month greater than 10 days, that il remains unpaid.
Assumplion: Someene buying your Mobile Home cannot assume the remainder of this Contract on the original terms.
See befow and any other Contract documents for any additionat information about nonpayment, default, any required repayment in full before the scheduled date and prepayment refunds and

€ means estimate

in this Contract,
we are

the SELLER. _LARRY'S 1IOMEES OF PA , INC RT 255, RDI, BOX 16B, PENFIEID, PA 15849 .

Name Address

You are

the BUYER(S). _ GARY 1.,. KEPHART 1, BOX 178, FLEGIAL RD EXT, CLEARFIEID, PA 16830

ame(s) Addressfes)

N
PROMISES JOINT AND SEVERABLE: If there is more than one Buyer, each of you promises, separately and together, to pay all sums due us and to

IF YOU DO NOT MEET YOUR CONTRACT
OBLIGATIONS, YOU MAY LOSE THE MOBILE
HOME AND PROPERTY THAT YOU BOUGHT
WITH THIS CONTRACT, AND/OR MONEY ON
DEPOSIT WITH THE ASSIGNEE.

This Contract is between Seller and Buyer. All
disclosures have been made by Seller. Seller
intends to assign this Contract to the Assignee.

Itemization of Amount Financed

ip Code

lip Code(s)

perform all ag; in this Contract.
TRADE-IN: Cash Price Including Sales & Luxury Tax
You have traded in $ 22,100.00
the following vehicle: 1970 ZIMER $ = =3 _2,600.00 Cash Downpay
Year and Make Series Gross Allowance Still Owing Net Trade-In s 0
11 a balance is slill owing on the vehicle you have traded in, the Selter will pay off this amount on your beha!l. You warrant and represent to us that any
trade-in is Iree from lien, claim, encumbrance or securily interest, except as shown above as the amount “Still Gwing.” Net Tvade-l& 600.00
PROPERTY INSURARCE: You may chosse the person through whom insurance is obtained against loss or damage to the Vehicle and against liability $ ’ ”

dicated below

costs for the i terms i

arising out of use or ownership of the Vehicle. If you oblain properly insurance through us, the p

are included in the item called To Property Insurance Company of the ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED section of this Contract. In the section

Total Downpayment

called YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE on the reverse side of this Contract, you are promising to insure the Vehicle and keep it insured. $ 2,600.00
__ Mobile Home __Other Unpaid Cash Price Balance
Physical Damage Ins.  $ Term Mos. {Describe) $ Term Mos. $ _19.500.00 .
_. Comprehensive on __ Other To Credit Insurance Company
Mobile Home $ Term Mos. (Describe) $ Term Mos. $
__ Fire and TOTAL To Property Insurance Company
Theft $ Term Mos.  CHARGES $ $ 116.00
CREDIT INSURANCE 1S NOT REQUIRED: Credit Life Insurance is not required to obtain credil, and will not be provided unless you sign betow and { To Public Officials for:
agree to pay the additional cost. Please read the NOTICE OF PROPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE on the reverse side. Your insurance certificate or policy will P P
tell you the MAXIMUM amount of insurance available. License, Tags and Registralion
3 50.00
Credi! Lile Insurance will __ not be provided. __ be provided for the tesrm of the credit. __ be provided for months. Lien Fee
By signing, you select Single Credit Life Insurance, What is your By signing, you both select Joint What are $
L
which costs § age! Years | Credit Lile Insurance, which cosls § your ages? To
$
To ®
Signature of Buyer to be insured for Single Credit Life Insurance - 1 s
To M
2. $
Signatures of both Buyers to be insured for Jaint Credit Life Insurance Yo ¥
Insurer: . “We may be retalning a portion of this amount s

VEHICLE: You agree to purchase, under the terms of this Coniract, the following mobile home and its appliances, furniture, equipment and fixtures,

which is called the “Vehicle” or “Mobile Home" in this Contract

Amount Financed

- - $  20,266.00
N/U Year and Manufacturer Lengih & Width Color & Model Serial Number finance Charge
s 22,523.60
N 1996 FLEETWOMD 14 X 70 SADDLEBROCK VA’F i/ QA’ Total of Payments (Time Bafance)
Equipped Y126 - Sara] 8 42 789.60
with Payment Schedule - You agree to pay

ASSIGNEE: We may assign this Contract and Securily Agreemenl to the Assignee named in this section, which is the "Assignee.” i at any time the
Owner of the Contract assigns the Contract to another assignee, the term then refers lo such other assignee. After the Asmgnmenl alt rights and benelits
ol the Seller in this Contract and in the Security Agreement shall belong to and be enf ble by the Assignee. The Assignee is:

NATTONAL. PENN BANK, PHILADELPHIA AND READING AVENUES, BOYERTOWN, PA 19512

CO-SIGNER: Any person signing the Co-Signer's Agreement below promises separately and together with atl Co-Signer(s} and Buyer{s), lo pay all sums
due and lo perform all agreements in this Conlract. Qo-Signer will not be an Owner of the Vehicle. .

CO-OWNER: Any person signing the Co-Owner's Security Agreement below gives us a security interest in Lhe Vehicle and agrees separately and together
with all Co-Owner{s} and Buyei(s), to perform ail agreements in the Security Agreement and all other parts of this Contract except the “Promise to Pay”

to us the Amount Financed plus interes! in
180
payments of $237.72

each, and a final payment of
$ . The lirst
payment will be due on DECEMBER 25
19 96 , and then paymenls

uninterrupted monthly

section. .
TERMS: The terms shown in the boxes above are part of this Contract.

will be due on that same day of each monlh

PROMISE T0 PAY: You agree to pay us the Total Sale Price (o the Vehicle by making the Total

SECURIIV AGRE(MENY To secure the payment of afl sums due and the perlormance of all
under this Conlract, you gwe a secunly interest in the Vehicle, in all

anupaymem and paying us the Amount financed plus. interest. You proise 1o make pay
in accordance with the Payment Schedule. You promise to make payments on or before the same

day uf each month as the first payment dug
|
EXHIBIT ?o

become due under the terms of this Con
suit. You 3iso agree lo pay reasonable all
collect amounts due under this Contract o
1o make payments at lhe place os {o see
recenlly specifies in Lhe wrilten natice lo yi

applnan:es fusniture, equipment and fixtures (called “accessions”) atlached to the Vehicle at any
later lime, and i any proceeds of the Vehicle, including insurance proceeds. The Assignee may
set-ofl any amounts due and unpaid under this Contract against any of your money on deposit
with Assignee. lms includes any money which is now or may in the future be deposited with
Assignee by you. Assignee may do this without any prior notice fo you.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: THIS CONTRACT CONTINUES ON THE REVERSE SIDE.
YOU ARE OBLIGATED TO ALL THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT WHICH APPEAR OM THE ERONT AND
REVERSE SIDES.

IIAII

By signing below, we agree to self the Vehi

erirp TARRY'S TYMES OF PA . TRC

NOTICE T0 BUYER—DO NOT SIGN THIS CONTRACT IN BLANK. YOU ARE
ENTITLED TO AN EXACT COPY OF THE CONTRACT YOU SIGN. KEEP IT TO
PROTECT YOUR LEGAL RI GHTS

L4 wry A/2Te
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et oddididl payRiang vl yois pay Al 3z1anal due wnder e Nole Tios will fedece he ruthlior
¢ mavinds Yo will wokz 10 yoly prepdy Rl v wil s o Y ey uatrand ergdd
WATal3l Prifinim yay paid,
€ WAITHS, ' .

B WAIVER BY SEVLER 45D ASSIONTE: Vie ot Assipce witbwe the At o reat uny progr:ly
s il for the seaagmang of s Conirdst, xeapt for She Vehele sad tha ohaer Lecunly
stweidizalty aeplisoed in shis Conliact,

b WAIVIIS A7 LRVER, €0 SIGRIR ARD CO-OWNER:! Vou 3prun to rmake 2l paghients er o
oehrd hey gro due witltyr cir Ravieg 10 a< Yap pve 3 30y ngil YoU niay tave W feGung
et v Laliwee olir rlglits opinet some othar neesen ar proprerly Uetara we eafurve opr riphls
et ae Voo apree tod s iy give a5 our 1ighls sgamal sams other persan bt ot againel
Vi, Vi o 'Evc due gl)icun:u Ire cottastien ind aY dileuses haskd &8 purlyshis And impairni

shaeal o maly. '

o ERET) BFEER MATURITY ANI JUDGHTH): et 41 [he fatg providvd m thee Coulzagt
e ditinee 1 aeeege i fha unpald Lakifee uetil yalin  Tutt, v, allor mavrily amldor alier
¥3 gel 0 pedpment avart] yoy for the amaanty doe. T wall apply even if the sty octing
berdnse &8 aseElnlen 130 aiy b Sl oo us prgaded for in e [Q1230aph 13 pol pronetiq

o daw sl s aeerce 31 B SSglast 10e Silmers by sppheabie b tegmempy 36 al b,

[ Yf}l]i{ )'R.G’Y.USLS.)\!(G!JI' QU NTCURITY JTEQLST: vau wilf 0 FeLnT Jayars olher 1an by
I.d ot 3 Ll l:.lg:;-sl BrOIBAE FigNs 3 Lhe Vit You will pay Al Tling Jeeg nverseary fur
12} !;-l f-l!-:-ﬂ AL dBnknh A Sy tily whecest fa e Vehlle, Yoy Wil 3530t 15 10 Baving g
\‘Lh‘tl.!n/ 1l st e g g Con lif sto of Tl o 08 Yehule, Yau will nat tell ar pivs FPEN
Valeelo I sutauang puls 3 imn it (e Veliicle, gue will pay o alligiikan and clege e b a '
H“n Y"{(11¢fiul’\f';;1}'};:?'i"§’?SOUT i"r:k" VEMICHE: You win kiep In0 Voliiela 1a geod eorgiing and

o o W LMY B L0 RS D €h3n0es en e Vidwide You will gy Sf e gt
Yetuale, va wll ot 2 th Volelt 67 g ml ot BLy i :ls of miinturtng the

-2 HIEN 07 F20E RPN (3 Be (s 10 the Vehoh shict o
WASre 15 Ul ilist fiee i : oy o a e Vb which i
3 e, @b i r|19! m'l.r_.'r}.?! Wier '.'."'J.!"':,‘".VS’," ‘:'lll St wre .nu,- y‘.umlc {ur ,n‘.n!,,

12 OUR RIGHIS IF YOU K YOUR PROMITES RBOUT THE SCEURITY INTEREST, VIRICLE
OR INSURANCE: Il you I35 keep your produses fo pyy Bhing lees. teene, hions [IRITHING
neaCisaty 1o keep We Vehicle 1n pood condiian and wpair, we may sfvanco gny Prmey you
Munisid to pay. if you fall lg keep your premises abeul required Msprancs we may ayiner
maney lo cbluin Inszeance to caver lass or damage o the Yehugle, We Mave the chnlee of whitner
o rint lu advance oty money for these purposes Such inturance will be imiled] to an 3maual nat
areatar han you ewe 3 [N Comesct We will 3dd any moniy wa advaace o your dehalf by the
ralace on which we Impaze Firance Charges 31 the Annwal Purcenlage Rale of Wis Contrazt
You agrae 1 tepdy the money odvanced &s we alane may spocily ) mmmeidiately on aemand, o
fuf stumyg wilh yaur morlhly paymeants W we chovee W allow, you Jo ey Piv meeey advinend
atwaf wiin your monihly payments, we can choose the Binount ol (hese payments and how: lang
you ave 10 repay, W any of onr nyhls stafed in tis daragraph 1 nul permilicd by fow. we st
asve Ine other nghls menliahed. Our payments on youl behall wilt nol eyry your falurs In
perinrin your promvcas n this Cant/aet. Thee prainizas yots mMe 1 1ith Sgelions 380ve caliyd
YOUR PROMISES ABOUT THE VEXICLE and YOUR PROMISES ABOUT INSURANCE 203 nur
fiehis under this sectien shall aol merge with any jusginent culeied in any lepal acken and sty
s0ply unid all 3maunls ewsd are paid i ful,
13 DEFAULT: In this paragragh “Yoy" means the Buyar, Co-Signer and Ca-Cuner, of Ny ang ol
1nta.. You will be n “Delault™ of the Centract d 2ny one or mnre of lie following things happen.

3. Yay do not make any paymenl on oz belore st is dua. of

b. You do nol keep any pramiee you made i this Conlract; or

¢ You o nol keey any pronuse you made ot Baoliee Cantract, Nole, {621 o Rgreement wilh
Selar ar Asvipnee; o

g, Yo madle any untrue stalemend m'the credit spplicinion fay bid, Conbary o

e Yoq commitied say fnrgery 1n ¢ennection wilh this Conlracl: or

b Yau die, are canvicled ol 8 enme involying Treud er dishoresty, of ara found by 3 court with
julzdiehian Lo 80 59 10 De inchpacizted: or .

g You e dankrupicy er Insplvoncy proceedings, of anyone flids bunktupley or insolviney
[:9zerdings dgains) you, or

B You lhe the Velucl autside tha United Stalus or Canada whakl our writien conseqt; of

I You uxw the Vediels or 3llow someone else 19 usa i€ 10 o way il eauses r nol |n bo coveras
by your insuzgnca; o

| You ge semathing that t2uses the Vehelz lo be cubject la confisezlion by gnvernment
Aulhuriliks; or .

W Thc Vahieln 15 fosd. stolen. destroyed or damaped fieyund ceonomea) 1ep3it, 3n4 1ot fied o1
found within 3 ruasonabie \ima; or

L Anather erediler tries 1o toka 1o Vebiid of paur money on deposit with Assigaus by leea
prosess,

14 OUR RIGHTS IF YOU ARE IN DLFAULT OF YHIS CONTRACT: Il yay are 1 Defaull of s
Centract, wa sy gnforce oiet nipliz according 1o fow, dfler ws have gven you sy 3ppllcably
nelice and/or right 1a cure as reqintbd by faw We may 5o go the hings specifically meationed
in s Contract. We may do ony of Jliese Lings 3ad ot {h¢ 2ame time oe alzr do anolher. Soing o
Ihz hings we may do are Ihe lollowingg
¥ ACCELERATION: We ¢an demand that yay gay to s (he o |
it 3 de ; ¢ orbra urpaid dalince awing o
the Cnalruc) and 2l unpsd finance Eharges ans ollier money due. Yoy agreq l‘na! you :;lcn::
Ius rr‘na:g;; Suf slgicg:- xx\sln paymen{ immedistuly upen fecetviag our grmaad
b ’ - We can repassess the Vuhicle, unless prohibiled By law Vg ¢35 dy 1
lou':’t‘:w%uh:;’r : '%li:lilgrsc :p;r;:::f'abir’ for us, o :xare 3 povernmen! allieis] {Ly realu\'uniﬂdohi:
U You og: . pYAvCasly come on 1o your pnpcity o do Ihis, We may fak
olhier 1hings loung 1n fhe Vebicle, but will cel ¢ [hj f PR AU
! i : urn these Ihinps lo yay 4 ypiy ask, If §
r!‘l:lnf‘:.”b;th; lyhs,-: :ﬂ,,lt.’Q 1o 23 s 1 3 feltar sepi 1y g, by ter‘liﬁedymjil )yl,'if;]i]: 2 n{n¢I ;swlz’n! llle';e
tong us UeT. you tiva up any el | fhese tngs. You atees sl wg nI) ™ mlﬁl{le f]
2 1 yayr
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Wat il 023 Lo remeved withoet subrialled damipe ar pnpaecadol of 1s watug. 1 you j940 I judce
(ke Valtivis an g groinb.us yau are saslag, you emusl ei'am « Lagcland's Wavee tatedactury 15 s,
Toa Laegieted's Waver rd Bersit s ta enler 2 e prsanise ang g repesoas te Veicls o we
Nl et 1:phd tu o o under Tk Cantract, ouen d 50U e 0 CERut of yaer fease. You ayce that
¥au Gl feclurm o pramings wilar (12 Conledtl even il 1kn Vebegly tust, 63magad or
utregmt

) YIYR PRORISES AMGHT INSURANCE: Yuu will kuop Ui Yuhirte ingured againel o, thelt
N 0t ¢ hdeds e wich efte's suztamaedy (GoUEe spsh Vemaias nati 3 sias 28 us
o870 G o fufi, T fnsofina contrsi musl ba gatliirigiy 49 uy and rataet your artereils ans
G Ittt b 3 e of dy st (aes Tr2 miegage mist aotrk s s Mlesspugme” ¢8 e
Euhl 1 Y88 Insuriect must Do waien by do wuurdnce ramgtany quatified 9 3 butiacss m
Peancylaaald ard hrened W sell insprang2 1 Bhe <o whiend IR Venlels o seamanently kepl,
Tae [yl ane fnliicy arued gowan uz with 38 oot 10 ilays priar sricen patlea of any cangghalinn
9r tedupba fit cowrige. O fiqueat, you 523 eliver e pabicy o athar evirfenes of (e ang2
gorigd s, 1 Dt et af 3r.y tse o diarmans b e Vetuele, yant will Inmediatedy nelity us
puding ed hle v pount of kas weth T wagires, s ndy fue 3 Sriot ol fo22 on yhr bt of jou
Pl o fohitid fa o o We anay cadaree yaur aamd To gny shick, Graft et olher mstouniaal we
e et in p2MAp! ot A4 agied 1asg 9¢ intumn isuraeen prembuns. We mey apaly sey
isvurongy prosesls ¥ a ceanive 10 (eGa of toplog trg Vuhitle o a0 ane 63ision, of
@ gtk gt 3re aal Uies in delotit dndee this Cuntazt Mhanvse, wa wi)

peaasn by tear i
afiply B drgsanes siovenis o 2dees e vidad batinee dup us,

TL GUE PRMGELS 460N INSURARTE: Thit barvg!soh YEriias oty «f 210 Rava Epataciing 1
fakithass phydral dumaga, coutpnelionsve, Bro qalyar ol ngutaney 3ty ealpasd 4nd 19
grisude [25 Deail el o e Anaung Fieascedl, 1t oy not 2pply Yo Lredit fegeanse, Sl vz
PRt sy o Sl ttey e Qs Conteaed, uniass yau apsiftcally 1equest cancellaion, (1o insuraiice
@ill erudin b ererd 1 it chauuled eepsiod dia, 11 the msuanea wa ohtsied lar YU I3
C2niiad By the pnatarue sompvdy poae 1 its schedulon wemtestan vzt s Wil aong o
Pl CmQTable insuirnce it JBDIRAE RS e company mid yurct Sahall and give you 4 ony
ol iy nsighanie prliny w3 ehizin oo yaue BeRat 10w arg wnakla t ds <3, ve vl notfy you il
0 UL LA repiceinzal msucance Irar a6 ayi-ol of Biiksr af yaur ehalee, IF tepiizeninn
eayRsdg:s feenlis i e enids 10 yeu far G it penad 2t A opgnal thpursace
pahey, w2 vl rantilgan yau for the casts,

FAX NO. . . P. 05/05
FAX NO. 1 810 286 8278

P. 03
toting any Nghts,

15. SOME TRINGS YQU SHOULD KNOW IF WE REPOSSESS THE VEHIGLE: I we repsgeac
willinut using ¢ gevernaent sitlclal [oy ruplavin):

1. NOTICE; Wa will send you 3 Natice of Repossession 1o your last address we hos about
fhis Nogze will 1ol yau how lo buy back Jredoem) the Vehlele. This Notice will 100l you aingr
mlormaticn reiuiled by law,

b CURE; Yan have the righl to cure your Defaull al any limin betara we soff Whe Yuhicle 1l
yau eure your Default, the Contract will remain in 2tfeck as though Ine Defsuil had mat geeurred,

¢. REDEMPTION: You have (o night to buy back [redeamm) the Yehucle wiih 1S days ot
myding thu Nance of Repassaczion and at any laler time brfara wa sell (he vehelr,

0. SALE: 1l you da not cure your Defaull or radeein , yon glve up all chuin 1o and w2 wli €z
the Vetucle The mancy tecaived al eale wilt by bsed 1o pay o518 30 sxpndyiz, 304 then to 1y
[he asQunt you owe an s Contracl

¢, SURPLUS OR DEFICIERCY: |f there 1s muncy lalt wa will pay it Tu tlie Duyer, If there s nod
enguptt money from the sale 1o pay what yau owe, 8uyer and Co-Sumir agece 19 pay what(y sl
owdd o us,

f. EKPENSES: We have the npht 1o charge you, and you agree to pay (ho casit ol
repusiessing, slonng, regaindg, preparing lor sl ang calilng the Vehicie 95 may de alluung dy
16w, Thara cosls wilf only be duo f; .

1. Dafaull nececds lilleen (15) days at the tme of repassriana;

2. The amcunt of £a3ts are actval, nccessery and raasanadle; and

3 Wa cart firove Ihe costs were pard.
i6. HEIRS AND PERSONAL REPRUSENTAUIVES BOUND: Aller your goulh, Wis Conleact the!l g
eplorcenble npainel your heirs and persanal represtntatives of your eclate.
o7 GOVERNING LAW: This Contryct is ta de interpreled according lo the law of Peansylvini,
18. SEVERABILITY OF PROVISIONS: 1l for any ceason auy gart of this Cantract shyll becoma
illegal, void ar ynealviceabdle, that part shall nof b2 a part of this Gantrel,
18. ASSICNMENT BY BUTER: Buyar shall not aszign Wis Conteact,

19, THERE ARE NO WARRARTIES BY SELLER, EXPRESSEO OR YMPLIED, INCLUDING THE
WARRARTIES OF WERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, UNLESS
WE HAVE GIVEN YOU A SEPARATE WRITTEN WARRANTY,

HUTICE-~ANY HOLDER QF THIS CONSUMER CREDIT CONTRACT 15 SUBJECT T0 ALL CLAIMS AND DEFENSES WHICH THE DERTOR coutd
ASSERT AGAJNSY THE SELLER OF GOOOS OR SERVICES QBTAINED PURSUANT HEREYO OR WITH THE PROCEEDS HEREQF, RECOVERY

Aleis ¢ Bmm a—- ———ten _—

REIEURDER BY.THE DETTOR SHALL NOY

R

FXCEED AMOUNTS PA!D BY THE DEBTOR HEREUNDER,

e T S NI T PP

NN s —are

NOTICE OF PXOPOSED CREDIT INSURANCE

Tha shanarfsd ol Ihis Contaact harely tavasl ndtice fhat Crogp Cradit Lile Instrarics covery

ce il bo applicoble fo this Conlract if to markod en the fiant of this Cantract, 3nd tha

rovertue will e wittign by ths inzeanze cénipony Aamel, This incurarice, uukject to acceptanca by the insurer, eovars only the pereon or parzans signing the request for such
incneap e, The gttt of charge s et Sr g Crdd lascranga 1 be purettased. The term ol incuranca will commence as of the date the indektedakss 1s facureud ang wifl erpra
en 4 JFigtIaL sthestulif maturly dats of the indlebleidudhe, wilese @ shaeler teem iz 59 marked on B e frant of hit Contrack Sudject o ac:arlnncc by the Insuret and within 39 days,

Tee2 il Jin delivired tu thit inm;.'ed dubaels) a gardfitale of insin ine mace luly dusaniblng the Insuranca. 1a (e wvent of przpayment o

nhiges will B mads whpn dua,

o ot A Griisleprm i w e eri e, s

TR et e v p ) 4 W —— e b @ os aer bl Lo

the Indebtedngss, a rofund of Insuraeee

"oy

WOTICE: SCL OTHER Siif FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION,
UE FRAVISION SELLW I3 YOT PANT GF THE PEENSYLVANIA ll(‘i;lsl.silgggé)wsml.LHEIT SALE CONTRAC! BETWEEN TXF BUYER AND STLLER.

[9 indorn Yo, the “dusizaen” dlinfiflng an Mg (asd ot this Canliact, la yarclisse (ha within Conbi i), the Sailar Marad

marranls and régrasents, and tonlinues 10 wariant and reprecent that ine

ni b b manta b st eekfavinily with gl 3ppheadls hedaal, shde wid toeal laws and frgutations, including, Bul nol fimited lo, Adicle 2 of the Pennsylvaniy Unilarm Cammerelsl Code (13 P2,
65A {:M,lﬂl ot egal ane Bllu {o Uiw Conteact 368 Ihe Vaiticle sovored therzhy (5 shwolule, free of all fans, encumbrances 1nd secunily Intarests, and is sublect only 1o e rights of tha Ruyer as sel

fuad |
she dtaesthyian of Jr:: Viehyhy
thonke, ¢fr

M

15l ilet Caclland i g, the Sizoatiies tloran arg nat ferscrics, ateio from (53 g of 2o Veh cle theren described, snuf 3 parties theretd are of full gy ang hud H’Mﬂﬂy 1 cantract
i |:::¢;|£;(m;.mnr.r Is COINEIRTG W Krateal Wiz £4ch leangaymenl std/ar Ladean sflowsnze ware actwolly ceeeived and ro part theicol consltod o
d ddvanced by uz o Suyee or rebales we simdar DayRu:Ats am ug ta the Qupte (however narufacturer robales may consbituls all or a part of lhe dewnpayment]; aif warrantias 3ad

noalas, poil dalpy

slu-."_‘l(;;.:l:s_ therain are [ thesa if ewrtisg Exeraon He Ameuns Basncest el fntarast 3 (50 Anvudl Puritentage Rate of the Contract set fardh therain; we are duly llechzed undar thy Fonasyivaciy
-\_lflul L"-'--:P'g‘ St Fincaeg Al und hava dyly camru:h-:l with all fugatrinzants theros with 451 2et {0 the trnsdction 304 with the faderal Truth-In-Leading Act snd wilh any athor federal ar stat low,
fuld of gt dppscanle W Wa Contael 3 mad Bowa M corbibigal3 shdwind g Fea ar ancumbiance o fvar gf ‘\vsqr\uo bis heun ar will da apphird lar premyity: (he Buyerls) named i tha

e Conivgd i farz) |t-~.--s'm~..x)5y1 Apowi 1 e Sellar o Be the 2amiy @unsizal peasants) whaig ayttatiro{s) is [aref 3lfzed fo ¢

his Cantracl; and Seltar has ne knowlrdze ol facls imptientg thy valiciiy or

vaifit 9l the Condract, I sy suely warsanties pr repscentitons sheitd be % Gaehed 4t 3y Lme, Seller shatl reputchas? said Conlract fiom Azsignea, an demand, and will pay tharator, in ca<h, tha
PRI Smng Fratean. g pulng Js el fori telive, amd 204 reineddy hali Do currelative and nei axetutive, and shatl ol Atact 3ay olher righl o remedy that Assignee might Nava 3t faw ot in equily
agamsl Seiicr 18 Cu bl ot Ruggay fals 6 tuhisg 4 maka any payment Qo fieraonder o) e Assaitian, either oral or wntlon, et the Vehicle 15 didectivo, nal of fopivaeniad (o the 3uyer by
Selles, ae Mol Seor rlyses Se muadr any wailnly er senics apenesient of Seffer or manutactueer, Selier 35tees that, on bm% 3dvized by Acsigned of such chalin of Duyar, Selier wil repurchant tha

Curlsds) leam Astigsas 3nd pay Masigiond for 22ame i

ately i aseardanga with the repuerhasa tenns et forth helow, and

eller further agrees (o hald Assignes hazmless fram sny athar clsime of

Garpur, metasiy Altarnays’ tom, cociy and sxzenaes icuteed l delending against chame gzsentan by Suyer and including cluim: for exlynd of payments made by Buyer o Aszignez, I ihe Seifer

LSt 1y Machyna poperty fusteanes o
tantiaialle coydeLps %ah antther lnsupit
ALY feplatmitont fntlieanca fre tha yrps

IR

it et bsg diza drhwensd Wit Selar's siditehurn:

A Lehall o7 e Buyar, and Mhat inswsnca s exncelled by tha Insyrancy tomnpny prier to ils schincuiled expiration dale, Seflar will eeinpl 19 place
cﬂm{.s(w 03 Wl of 83 Ciayar, 1) Seslles 15 Unybig 10 d3 25, Saller will nabify Buyor and pay te Buper any 2ddllional corts Incurred by fhe Buyer in

1 #red nedsd ol W enging! s angg policy, 3y detivanng this Coptract 1o the Assignso and Jrcepiing gayment lor f, Sclter authunses e Asmpres to
frity iz o eitael fla idaffization ul te Asunacr n e Aatrment 1o rellext she iy Acsipnce who purcha: ' ; s ol

*4 Wis Conbizet ond/ar 1a sig Seller's name to this Assignment wilhout resagess, |

M3 evanf ol Seslee 15 1oquute By tais Avachieae My feparenace the Goniact efblzar vedicle, S20et Shall gay 19 Augner, in cash, tha Wil ynpaid balance of Lhs Cunlract as of the uatd of
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¢ A sty ol L G0ls il epanize 3403 st acarred by Autigras n mspsct tharsto, ncluding reazonsble allarnays’ tass. o tahiiction anth elawng
xn 500 Of fhg Veticle ard/ug Uy oragan s Sues,

A o] T o oy o P i ansis wile W Astlnad, s sceessins and assigns, the withn Contract, afl 1naneys dus and o decame due hezeunder, 3ad i dphy, Wi
ferk i ed o din Yohize 1nrci desciaa, b tuil ptune in g Aswaes i e ar nur name L9 Loke such Ingat of olfer action which we mighl heve Wken save for Ihis Axigament biiess
ths Bl ub I el seieats e, tled "WITH FOLL RECOURSE" or "WHH REPURCHASE." Sulter’s 3ssigninent shall, ezseqt lor the provisians of the paragraph tiied "Asslgnment.” bo

SR p:ar.c.;r:.-.:)_ fl‘..pye tileq "4;";'{\"".(!1:.’1(," in the avant ol Jelaeh by Euyer in tha full payment en tha due date theiuat ol aay intillines|
AR 12 08 ZaiC/d undar the Cantraz! by Buyar, Seller wil, on demard By Assianne, fortd mith repyrehisa Iae Conleyel

all artille Astigneq (o ToPOLiss ihe
and the Vehicls frem

- AN 7
T, j"""ﬁ:_’\-.'*.(_",..._; e !"-;(L'Q__L&{/. /%/// /)_/gé
. s Dute T

-



A MONWEALTH OF PI\INSYLVANI &2

75 AL LA N W70/ L A SN V7] LT LNV 7oL L | LA

HTANE

. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION' = *
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE FOR A VEHICLE

11,210

953510013001895-001

AFLTL9A4 42295813

b

FLEETWOOD - 50417150801 KE

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER YEAR MAKE OF VEHICLE TITLE NUMBER
_ )
MH: o : 1/13/97| EXEMPT Y
BODY TYPE bup SEAT CAP PRIOR TITLE STATE QODOM. PROCD. DATE ODOM. MILES ODOM. STATUS
L/13/97 1/13/797 |
DATE PATITLED DA]’E OF ISSUE UNLADEN WEIGHT GVWR GCWR TITLE BRANDS

ODOMETER STATUS

0= ACTUAL MILEAGE
1« MILEAGE EXCEEDS THE MECHANICAL
v b umTs
"7 7| 2= NOT THE ACTUAL MIEAGE
; ) . L 33 NOT THE ACTUAL MILEAGE-ODOMETER

. H : . R . N TAMPERING VERIFIED
0D oM FTER DIS CL OSURE EXEMPT BY- FE DERAL LAW 4 = EXEMPT FROM ODOMETER DISCLOSURE

REGISTERED QWNER(S)

: A AmchéT\}EEn?c%NDsi
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I Also part of the National Penn fapily:
|\ | A I ‘ H \| (\ I . Elverson Nalional Bank
ANK , . 1st Main Line Bank

Chestnut Hili National Bank
Dot o the toral Porm Family National Asian Bank

Member FDIC - Equal Opportunity Lender

Investors Trust Company
Link Financial Services, Inc.
National Penn Mongage Company

-CERTIFIED MAIL
TO: Gary L. Kephart Notice Date: December 26,2000
PO Box 6
Shawville, PA 16873-0006
Acct. #362060067562

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO COMMENCE LEGAL ACTION
AND REPOSSESS MOBILE HOME

You are currently indebted to National Penn Bank (the “Bank”) pursuant to an
Installment Sale Agreement dated November 12, 1996 between the Bank and you with
regard to your 1996 Fleetwood, Vehicle Identification Number VAFLT19A44129SB13.
The Installment Sale Agreement IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because the payments due
since November 25, 2000 have not been paid, along with real estate taxes for 1999, and
forced placed insurance premiums of $278.00. The total amount now required to cure
this default, or in other words get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter, is

$261.22, along with all delinquent and unpaid real estate taxes, and unpaid insurance
premiums.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter
by paying to the Bank the above amount of $261.22, plus any additional payments
which may fall due during this period, including all other events of default that may
exist. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified check or
money order and made to:

National Penn Bank

P. O. Box 547

Boyertown, PA 19512-0547
Attn: Richard M. Kistner
(610) 369-6585

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to
exercise its right to accelerate the Instaliment Sale Agreement and will instruct its
Attorneys to commence a legal action to take possession of the Mobile Home.

At the end of the thirty (30) day period, if you wish to cure the default, you will also
be required to pay reasonable fees actually incurred by the Bank prior to commencing a
legal action to take possession oy — o e "9ding, but not limited to reasonable
) . EXHIBIT™ "] :
attorney’s fees and costs, up to aflsrcunio. riv 3ol s (550.00).

llcll

*Philadeiphia & Reading Avenues, PO. Box 547, Boyertown, PA 19512 « 510-369-6128 « 1-800-822-3321 o www.natpennbank.com « Nasdag Symbol - NPBC



Gary L. Kephart
Page Two

Once the Bank commences a legal action to take possession of the Mobile Home,
you will also be required to pay any reasonable fees actually incurred -by the Bank,

including, but not limited to reasonable attorney’s fees and costs, even if they are over Fifty
Dollars ($50.00).

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other
sums due under the Installment Sale Agreement. If you have not cured the default within
the thirty (30) day period and the Bank takes possession of the Mobile Home, you still have
the right to cure the default at any time before the title to the Mobile Home is lawfully
transferred from you, which shall be no sooner than Forty-Flve (45) days after your
receipt of this Notice. You may do so by:

(a) paying all amounts which would have been due if you had not defaulted
and the Bank had not accelerated the Installment Sale Agreement;

(b) perform any other obligation Wthh was required of you under the
Installment Sale Agreement;

(c) paying reasonable fees actually incurred by the Bank in taking
possession of the Mobile Home, including, but not limited to reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs;

(d) paymg any late fees or penalties as set forth in the Irstallment Sale
Agreement; and

(¢) paying any cost incurred by the Bank in detaching and transporting the
Mobile Home to the site of the sale.

Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait.
You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the Bank

at the telephone number of the person listed above. This payment must be in cash, cashier’s
check or certified check.

You should realize that a sale or transfer of title to the Mobile Home will end your
ownership of the Mobile Home.



Gary L. Kephart
Page Three

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the Mobile Home. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY
OFF THE AMOUNT YOU OWE UNDER THE INSTALLMENT SALE
AGREEMENT, OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING
INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT. YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE
THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default as set forth above, the Installment Sale Agreement will
be reinstated and you will then be able to make payments for the balance of the
Installment Sale Agreement as if the default never occurred.

NATIONAL PENN BANK

by AL T D

Richard M. Kistner
Special Loans Adjustor




PIOSA HIXSON & REILLY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
MICHAEL J. PIOSA ONE WINDSOR PLAZA, SUITE 101
%?IED G. mw R 7535 WINDSOR DRIVE
THOMAS A CAPEFART | : ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18195-1014

TEL.: (610) 530-7500
FAX: (610) 530-8190

TO: Gary L. Kephart:

We have filed this complaint against you on behalf of our client, National Penn Bank,.

WE ARE REQUIRED BY THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, 15,
U.S.C. Section 1692, TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THE F OLLOWING NOTICE:

The amount of the debt owed by you is $18,323.32 as of June 13, 2001.
Larry’s Homes of PA, Inc. is the original creditor for this debt.

You have thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice to dispute the validity of this
debt. If you fail to dispute the validity of this debt within thirty (30) days, we will assume the debt is
valid and the amount of the debt is correct. If you notify us in writing that the debt or any portion

thereof is disputed by you, we will obtain verification of the debt from our client and provide such
verification to you.

Please note, that despite the thirty (30) day period described above, the Bank is not
required to wait thirty (30) days to take any actions to enforce its rights to collect the amount owed,
including, but not limited to, filing a lawsuit against you. As such, you should expect the Bank to proceed
with any such action within the time frame set forth in the accompanying complaint or documents, and
any other previous correspondence you may have received directly from the Bank.

This letter is from a debt collector. This letter and any other correspondence from
this office is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

Sincerely,

o~

“12—¢Aee
Thomas E. Reilly, Jr.

EXHIBIT “D”
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ALL-STATE LEGAL, A DIVISION OF ALL-STATE® INTERNATIONAL, INC."

FORM NO.: 07152-BF + 071563-BL - 07155-GY + 07166-WH

FILED

UN 18 2001
% :le e -
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Law OFFICES

PIOSA HIXSON & REILLY PC
ONE WINDSOR PLAZA, SuiTe 101
7535 WINDSOR DRIVE
ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18195-1014




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11135

NATIONAL PENN BANK 01-958-CD

VS.
KEPHART, GARY L.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 02,2001 AT 3:15 PM DST SERVED THE WITﬁIN COMPLAINT IN
REPLEVIN ON GARY L. KEPHART, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, HOOVER'S
TRAILER COURT, LOT # 15C, HYDE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
BY HANDING TO GARY L. KEPHART A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET

Return Costs
Cost Description
20.97 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. F! LED

s 0 & 2001

%flg}r? P(f ghaw
Prothonotary

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Vil Chester A. Ha%

WILLIAM A, SHAW * —
ProthonotarEy
My Commussion Expies
ls\YMonday m Jan. 2002
Clearfietd Co., Clearfield, PA.

Page 1 of 1
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" NtlPenn/Clearfield/Judgment

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

NATIONAL PENN BANK,

Plaintiff No. 01-958-CD

VS.

GARY L. KEPHART
Defendant

Replevin Action

N e v e N et

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT

Enter Judgment in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant, Gary L. Kephart, for want of
failure to file a responsive pleading to Plaintiff's Replevin Complaint.

X Enter judgment for possession of the following personal property: 1996 Fleetwood Mobile
Home Serial Number VAFLT19A44129SB13; AND ‘

- X _ Assess damages as follows:

Debt...................... $ 18,323.32
Interest from 06/13/01 to

12/26/01 @ $17.90/day........ $ 3,508.40
Attorney's Commission . ..... $

TOTAL ............ e $ 21,831.72, plus

interest from 12/26/01 and costs

__X__ I certify that the foregoing assessment of damages is for specified amounts alleged to be

due in the complaint and is calculable as a sum certain from the complaint.

_X__ Pursuant to Pa. R.C.P. 237.1, I certify that written notice of the intention to file this
Praecipe was mailed or delivered to the party against whom judgment is to be entered and to the
attorney of record, if any, after the default occurred and at least ten (10) days prior to the date of
the filing of this Praecipe. A copy of the notice is attached.

Date: __pDEcEmet, 24, Zony @,/( eq ,%\ A
: Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
' N Attorney I.D. No, 41668
Fa LED One Windsor Plaza, Suite 101
' 7535 Windsor Drive
JAN 02 2002 Allentown, PA 18195-1014
' (610) 530-7500

William A. Shaw
Prothanotary



2
NOW,(//QZ? n (/Léb:'r : 0Q , 2004, JUDGMENT IS ENTERED AS ABOVE.

Cote. LA

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Division

By:




( .

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

NATIONAL PENN BANK,

Plaintiff No. 01-958-CD

VS.

GARY L. KEPHART
Defendant

Replevin Action

( X') Notice is hereby given that a Default Judgment in the above-captioned matter has been
entered against you for possession of certain personal property and for damages in the amount of
$21,831.72, plus interest from December 26, 2001 and costs, on q .n,(,(,c,é o= _, 2004.

/

( X') A copy of all documents filed with the Prothonotary in support of the within judgment are
enclosed. .

(g Lo

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Div.

by:

If you have any questions regarding this Notice, please contact the filing party:

Thomas E. Reilly, Jr. Esquire
One Windsor Plaza, Suite 101
7535 Windsor Drive
Allentown, PA 18195-1014
(610) 530-7500

(This Notice is given in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. 236).



CERTIFICATION OF ADDRESSES

I, THOMAS E. REILLY, JR., ESQUIRE, hereby certify that the precise address of
the within-named Plaintiff, National Penn Bank is Philadelphia & Reading Avenues, PO Box |
547, Boyertown, Pennsylvania 19512 and the precise address of the within-named Defendant,

Gary L. Kephart is Hoover’s Trailer Court, Lot 15C, Hyde, Pennsylvania 16843.

P 2ot

Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esquire




NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) 8s:
COUNTY OF LEHIGH )

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Thomas E. Reilly, Jr., Esquire,
who being duly sworn according to law, doth depose and say that the Defendant, Gary L. Kepart

were not in the Military or Naval Service, based on the following facts as of the date of this
affidavit:

Age of Defendant: Sui Juris

Present Place of
Employment: Unknown

Present Place of
Residence: Hoover’s Trailer Court, Lot 15C
Hyde, PA 16843

Thomas E. Rei/lly, :jr., EsquireV

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
_A day of December, 2001 A.D.

oo Mo

= NOTARIAL SEAL

Notary Public 4 Susan Morrison, Notary Public

Uppsr Macungie Twp., County of Lehigh
My Commission Expires Feb. 26, 2005

‘\"),g’)
/




LAw OFFICES
A HIXSON & REILLY P.C.
‘WINDSOR PLAZA, SUITE 101
7535 WINOSOR DRIVE
.ENTOWN, PA 18195-1014
(610) 530-7500

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

NATIONAL PENN BANK,

Plaintiff No. 01-958-CD

VS.

GARY L. KEPHART

. Replevin Action
Defendant

DATE OF NOTICE: July 23, 2001

TO: Gary L. Kephart
Hoover’s Trailer Court, Lot 15C
Hyde, PA 16843

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED
OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT
A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT
RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
DAVID S. MEHOLICK
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
CLEARFIELD PA 16830

PIOSA, HIXSON & REILLY P.C.

Thomas E. Reilly, Jr.,
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney I. D. No. 41668
One Windsor Plaza, Suite 101
7535 Windsor Drive
Allentown, PA 18195-1014

sq.

NtlPenn/Kephart/10day
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w|lham A. Shaw
Prothonota\'v
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

\

National Penn Bank

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2001-00958-CD
Real Debt: $21,831.72
Atty’s Comm:

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From:

Gary L. Kephart Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Judgment
Date of Entry: January 02, 2002

Expires: January 02, 2007

Certified from the record this this 2nd day of Januafy, 2002

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

s ke ok ok ok o 3k ok ok ok o 3K ok ok ok o 3 ok o ok ok ok o sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok sk sk ok ok o sk ok ok ok ok ok ok o sk s ok e ok ok ok sk e sk ok sk sk ol ook s ke sk ke ok ok sk ok sk ke sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment, Debt,
Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney




corY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

CIVIL DIVISION
National Penn Bank
Vs, No. 2001-00958-CD
Gary L. Kephart

To: DEFENDANT(S)

NOTICE is given that a JUDGMENT in the above captioned matter has been entered against
you in the amount of $21831.72 on the 2nd of January, 2002.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

William A. Shaw
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LAW OFFICES
P10SA REILLY & CAPEHART
ONE WINDSOR PLAZA
7535 WINDSOR DRIVE
ALLENTOWN, PA 18195-1014
(610) 530-7500

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

NATIONAL PENN BANK, - )
Plaintiff ) No. 01-958-CD
: )
vs. )
) .
GARY L. KEPHART, ) REPLEVIN ACTION
Defendant )
E OF POSSE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly issue the Writ of Possession in the above matter on the 1996
Fleetwood, Sadlebrook Mobile Home, Serial Number VAFLT19A44129SB13 and
located at Lot 15C, Hoover’s Trailer Court, Hyde, PA 16843.

JUL 08 2002 -

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

PIOSA, HIXSON & REILLY P.C.

Thorﬁas E. Reilly N~
Attorney for Plaintiff
Attorney I. D. #41668

squire

One Windsor Plaza, Suite 101
7535 Windsor Drive
Allentown, PA 18195-1014

(610) 530-7500
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LAw OFFICES
SA REILLY & CAPEHART
ONE WINDSOR PLAZA
7535 WINOSOR DRIVE
LENTOWN, PA 18195-1014
(610) 530-7500

COPY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

NATIONAL PENN BANK, )
Plaintiff ) No. 01-958-CD
)
vs. )
)
GARY L. KEPHART, ) REPLEVIN ACTION
Defendant )
WRIT OF POSSESSION
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: )
)
County of Clearfield )
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

To satisfy the Judgment for Possession in the above matter, you are
directed to deliver possession of the following described property to National
Penn Bank,:

'1996 Fleetwood, Saddlebrook Mobile Home, Serial Number
VAFLT19A44129SB13 and located at Lot 15C, Hoover’s Trailer Court,

Hyde, PA 16843. .

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Div.

P

Deputy
Seal of the Court

ju% g, 4Joo

Date

By: Thomas E. Reilly, Jr.
Attorney for Plaintiff
One Windsor Plaza, Suite 101
7535 Windsor Drive
Allentown, PA 18195-1014
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Sheriff Docket #
NATIONAL PENN BANK 01-958-CD

VS.
KEPHART, GARY L.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURNS

In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

12784

NOW, JULY 22, 02 @ 8:50 A.M. O'CLOCK SERVED WRIT OF POSSESSION ON

GARY L. KEPHART, DEFENDANT, AT THIS PLACE OF RESIDENCE, LOT 15C,
HOOVER'S TRAILER COURT, HYDE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 16843,
BY HANDING TO GARY L. KEPHART, DEFENDANT, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY
OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF POSSESSION AND MAKING KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, JULY 31,2002 RECEIVED FAX FROM ATTORNEY TO HOLD FURTHER ACTION
PAYMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE CURRENT.

NOW, MARCH 19, 2003 PER - PHONE CONVERSATION WITH JENNIFER AT ATTORNEY
OFFICE CLOSE FILE AND DO RETURN.

NOW, MARCH 19, 2003 RETURN WRIT AS BEING SERVED. PAID COSTS FROM
ADVANCE AND MADE REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS  $25.80
SURCHARGE $10.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

FILED

2/ 632-:55@/
MAR 2:

0 2003 %

. Willlam A, Shaw
Prethienstary

Page 1 of 2
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12784

o

NATIONAL PENN BANK 01-958-CD
VS.
KEPHART, GARY L.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURNS

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

_Qov\i Day Of %%2003 ,
WILLIAM A. SHAW Chester A. Hawkins

Prothonotary )

My Commission Expires Sheriff
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006

Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA

Page 2 of 2




LAw OFFICes
5A REILLY & CAPEHART
ONE WINDSOR PLAZA
7535 WINDSOR DRIVE
~ENTOWN, PA 18195-1014
1610) 530-7500

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

NATIONAL PENN BANK,
Plaintiff

No. 01-958-CD
VS.
GARY L. KEPHART,
Defendant

REPLEVIN ACTION

A T A A S W

WRIT OF POSSESSION

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: )

County of Clearfield

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

To satisfy the Judgment for Possession in the above matter, you are
directed to deliver possession of the following described property to National
‘Penn Bank,:

| 1996 Fleetwood, Saddlebrook Mobile Home, Serial Number
VAFLT19A44129SB13 and located at Lot 15C, Hoover’s Trailer Court,

Hyde, PA 16843.

Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Div.

7

Deputy

Seal of the Court

Ay &, 2ol

Date g

By: Thomas E. Reilly, Jr.
Attorney for Plaintiff

W %‘\&}kq‘ 2002 @ 1120 P.m. One Windsor Plaza, Suite 101

7535 Windsor Drive

Q&’\&ENO\, \/kQquLK\Q Allentown, PA 18195-1014

Uy Gqlfion, Rsr Quierliong
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PIOSA REILLY & CAPEHART

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ggcum J mos.; ® ONE WINDSOR PLAZA, SUTTE 101
THOMAS A. CAPEHART 7535 WINDSOR DRIVE

ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18195-1014

TEL: (610) 530-7500
FAX: (610) 530-8190

OF COUNSEL
BOYD G. HIXSON

July 31, 2002

Via facsimile: 814-765-5915

Office of the Sheriff = ATIN: Marilyn
Clearfield County Courthouse

203 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: National Penn Bank vs. Gary Kephart
Replevin Action No. 2001-958-CD -

Dear SiryMadam:
Please accept this letter as a formal request 1o cancel any further action with

regard to the writ of possession of the above property. The defendant has paid the

delinquent payments as requested by the bank in order to stop the possession from
; taking place. .

As such, please hold on any further action with regard to the writ of possession
unfil further notification from this office. ’

It you have any questions concermning this matter, please feel free to contact

me.
Very fruly yours, : '
Thomas E. Reilly, Jr. '% 'af(
jlk
Enclosures

cc: Kay Oswald - NPB (Via Facsimile)

Correslc:lecrﬁeldlsherm.Cancel_Possession




